

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

CHROMADEX, INC. and TRUSTEES
OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELYSIUM HEALTH, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-1434-CFC

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO LIFT STAY**

Dated: November 22, 2019

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR LLP

Of Counsel:

Christopher N. Sipes
R. Jason Fowler
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Adam W. Poff (No. 3990)
Pilar G. Kraman (No. 5199)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600
apoff@ycst.com
pkraman@ycst.com

James F. Haley, Jr.
HALEY GUILIANO LLP
75 Broad Street, Suite 1000
New York, New York 10004
(646) 973-2500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs ChromaDex,
Inc. and Trustees of Dartmouth
College*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Elysium Mischaracterizes the State of the California Litigation	2
B. Contrary to Elysium’s Assertions, the Federal Circuit Appeal Cannot Resolve Plaintiffs’ Infringement Claims	5
C. The Stay, Which Is Now of Indeterminate Length, Continues to Materially Prejudice ChromaDex	7
III. CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Sys., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Courtesy Prod., L.L.C. v. Hamilton Beach Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2012-SLR-SRF, 2015 WL 5145526 (D. Del. Sept. 1, 2015).....	6
<i>Plastic Omnium Advanced Innovation & Research v. Donghee Am., Inc.</i> , No. 16-187-LPS (D. Del. Oct. 27, 2017).....	6
<i>Preformed Line Prod. Co. v. Fanner Mfg. Co.</i> , 328 F.2d 265 (6th Cir. 1964)	4
<i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. v. Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 17-1729-LPS-SRF (D. Del. Jan. 8, 2018).....	6
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 1004 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Toshiba Samsung Storage Tech. Korea Corp. v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 345, 349 (D. Del. 2016).....	6
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 457 (1957).....	4
